

No. 13-316

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN LOUGHRIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NAT'L ASS'N OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1117 Stanford, N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-3304

DANIEL B. LEVIN
Counsel of Record
VICTORIA A. DEGTYAREVA
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue,
35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
daniel.levin@mtto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TEXT OF THE BANK FRAUD STATUTE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING	5
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1344 PROMOTES THE UNWARRANTED EXPANSION OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL LAW.....	8
A. The Number of Federal Crimes Has Increased Dramatically in the Past Few Decades	9
B. New Federal Crimes Cover Local Conduct That Has Historically Been Prosecuted by the States	10
C. Some Prosecutors and Courts Have Further Expanded Federal Criminal Law in the Absence of Clear Congressional Intent.....	12
III. THE OVER-FEDERALIZATION OF CRIMINAL LAW HAS NUMEROUS ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES.....	13
A. Increasing the Number of Federal Crimes Overwhelms the Limited Resources of Federal Courts	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. Overlapping State and Federal Jurisdiction Leads to Competition and Inefficiencies in the Administration of Criminal Justice	16
C. Federalizing Crimes Already Prosecuted by the States Does Little To Alleviate Crime and Undermines the Vital Role of the States in Prosecuting Crime	17
D. Over-Federalization Leads to the Disparate Treatment of Similarly Situated Defendants	19
IV. THE UNJUSTIFIED SEVERITY OF PETITIONER'S SENTENCE ILLUSTRATES THE DANGERS OF OVER-FEDERALIZATION	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bressner v. Ambroziak</i> , 379 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , No. 12-7515 (Jan. 27, 2014)	7
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	6, 7, 13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987), <i>superseded by statute</i> , 18 U.S.C. § 1346	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	2
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	13
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kenrick</i> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 961 (2000)	6
<i>United States v. Laljie</i> , 184 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6
<i>United States v. Loughrin</i> , 710 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2013)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Morganfield</i> , 501 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Nkansah</i> , 699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 315 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6, 8
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1344(2)	2, 5, 8

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES - OTHER

Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-501 22

FEDERAL RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, *1997 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts* 10

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, *2000 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts* 10

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, *2011 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts* 10

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, *2012 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts* 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Brian W. Walsh & Tiffany M. Joslyn, <i>Without Intent: How Congress is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law</i> (Heritage Found., D.C., & Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, D.C.), Apr. 2010	9
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 2004</i> (2006)	19
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2004</i> (2007)	17, 18
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>State Court Organization, 2011</i> (2013)	15
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>An Appellate Perspective on Federal Sentencing After Booker and Rita</i> , 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 79 (2007)	18
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> , Legal Memorandum No. 26 (Heritage Found., D.C.), June 16, 2008	10
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>State Police Powers and the Federalization of Local Crime</i> , 72 Temp. L. Rev. 673 (1999)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ronald Goldstock, Gerald Lefcourt & William Murphy, <i>Justice That Makes Sense</i> , The Champion (Nat'l Ass'n of Crim. Def. Lawyers, D.C.), Dec. 1997	14
Sara Sun Beale, <i>The Many Faces of Overcriminalization: From Morals and Mattress Tags to Overfederalization</i> , 54 Am. U. L. Rev. 747 (2005)	20, 21
Sara Sun Beale, <i>Too Many and Yet Too Few: New Principles To Define the Proper Limits for Federal Criminal Jurisdiction</i> , 46 Hastings L.J. 979 (1995)	20
Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of Justice, United States Attorneys' Manual	20
University of Albany, <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics</i> (2004)	19
Utah Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Adult Sentencing and Release Guidelines</i> (2013)	22
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The 1998 Year-End Report of the Federal Judiciary</i> , The Third Branch (Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts), Jan. 1999	11, 14, 15
